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NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN 

OR INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

WHERE SUCH DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.  

This announcement is not a prospectus nor an offer of securities for sale in any jurisdiction, including in or into the United 

States, Canada, Japan or Australia. 

Neither this announcement, nor anything contained herein, nor anything contained in the Registration Document (as defined 

herein) shall form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any offer or commitment whatsoever in any jurisdiction. 

Investors should not subscribe for or purchase any shares referred to in this announcement or the Registration Document except 

solely on the basis of the information contained in a prospectus in its final form (together with any supplementary prospectus, 

if relevant, the "Prospectus"), including the risk factors set out therein, that may be published by Moonpig Group plc (the 

“Company”), a new company to be inserted as the ultimate holding company of Cards Holdco Limited and its subsidiaries and 

subsidiary undertakings (the Company, together with its subsidiaries and subsidiary undertakings, the "Moonpig Group" or 

"Moonpig"), in due course in connection with a possible offer of ordinary shares in the Company (the "Shares") and the 

possible admission to listing of such Shares to the premium listing segment of the Official List of the Financial Conduct 

Authority (the "FCA") and to trading on the main market for listed securities of the London Stock Exchange plc. A copy of 

any Prospectus will, if published, be available for inspection from the Company's registered office at 10 Back Hill, London 

EC1R 5EN, England, and on Moonpig Group's website at www.moonpig.group, subject to certain access restrictions. 

12 January 2021 

Cards Holdco Limited 

(current holding company of the Moonpig Group) 

Announcement of Intention to Publish a Registration Document and 

Expected Intention to Float on the London Stock Exchange 

Moonpig, a leading online greeting card and gifting platform comprising the Moonpig brand in the UK and the Greetz brand in 

the Netherlands, is today announcing the intended publication by Cards Holdco Limited of a registration document (the 

“Registration Document”) and its potential intention to undertake an initial public offering (the "IPO" or the "Offer"). Should 

Moonpig proceed with the Offer, the Company will apply for admission of its Shares to the premium listing segment of the 

Official List of the FCA and to trading on the London Stock Exchange's main market for listed securities 

(together, "Admission"). 

Moonpig Group Highlights 

 Moonpig Group is a leading online greeting card and gifting platform, comprising the Moonpig brand in the UK and 

the Greetz brand in the Netherlands. In both markets, Moonpig Group is the clear online market leader in cards, 

holding a 60% market share in the UK among online card specialists in 2019 and a 65% market share in the 

Netherlands among the top three online card players in 2019, according to OC&C estimates.  

 Moonpig Group’s leading customer proposition includes an extensive range of over 20,000 cards, a curated range 

of gifts, personalisation features, and next day delivery offering. This has enabled Moonpig Group to build a large 

and loyal customer base efficiently and profitably, demonstrated by its 12.2 million active customers as at 31 October 

2020 and strong customer retention, with 78% of Moonpig Group’s revenue in the year ended 30 April 2020 derived 

from previously acquired customers.  

 Moonpig Group offers its products through its proprietary technology platforms and apps, which utilise unique data 

science capabilities designed by Moonpig Group to optimise and personalise the customer experience and provide 

scalability. Moonpig Group benefits from its dataset of approximately 160 million cumulative historical transactions, 

which have enabled it to capture and leverage the purchase intent of its customers and provide a unique user 

experience, with approximately 45 million cumulative personalised reminders set by customers for important 

occasions and events as of 31 October 2020. 

 Moonpig Group’s operational excellence is underpinned by an asset light and inventory light business model, which 

combines lean, process designed automation with an efficient supply chain strategy consisting of a mix of in-house 
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and outsourced functions. Moonpig Group has flexible capacity arrangements with its third-party suppliers, allowing 

it to economically flex and scale its operations up to three times its normal dispatch volumes during peak periods.  

 Moonpig Group has demonstrated unbroken revenue growth since inception, and grew revenues at a mid-teens 

CAGR over the ten year period ended April 2020. Most recently, revenue from Moonpig Group grew at a CAGR of 

20% from the year ended 30 April 2018 to the year ended 30 April 2020. 

 For the year ended 30 April 2020, Moonpig Group’s revenue was £173.1 million, with £126.5 million contributed 

by the Moonpig segment and £46.6 million contributed by the Greetz segment. This represents 44% growth for 

Moonpig Group year-on-year, compared to the year ended 30 April 2019. During the year ended 30 April 2020, 

Moonpig Group’s underlying EBITDA was £44.4 million, representing an underlying EBITDA Margin of 26%. For 

the six months ended 31 October 2020, Moonpig Group’s revenue was £155.9 million, with £120.8 million 

contributed by the Moonpig segment and £35.1 million contributed by the Greetz segment. This represents 135% 

growth for Moonpig Group compared to the six months ended 31 October 2019. Moonpig Group’s business is also 

highly cash generative, due to its high margins, an attractive negative working capital profile and relatively low 

capital expenditure requirements. 

 Moonpig Group operates in the large and underpenetrated gifting market, which includes the sale of greeting cards 

and gifts. According to OC&C, the overall value of customer spending on gifting in the UK, the Netherlands and 

the Republic of Ireland, which are Moonpig Group’s core markets, was approximately £57 billion in 2019, spread 

across a wide range of categories and gifting occasions. Moonpig Group holds a leading position within the online 

cards market which provides it with a competitive advantage in the market for card-attached gifting, and access to 

standalone gifting, larger market opportunities that are moving online. 

 Moonpig Group is led by a dynamic leadership team, who are fully dedicated to the continued success of the 

Company. The establishment of a new leadership team over the last 3 years, including Nickyl Raithatha as CEO in 

June 2018, Andy MacKinnon as CFO in January 2019 and Kate Swann as Chair in August 2019, has accelerated 

Moonpig Group’s growth and sharpened its focus on becoming the gifting companion.  

 

Nickyl Raithatha, Chief Executive Officer of Moonpig Group, said: 

“Moonpig Group’s mission is to create moments that matter, helping people to connect by sharing meaningful cards and gifts. 

This is more important now than perhaps ever before. We have built a technology platform that harnesses data-science and AI 

at every point of our customers’ journey, making it as effortless as possible for them to be as thoughtful as possible.  

The combination of our extensive range of personalised cards, curated gifts, high-speed logistics, and unique predictive insights 

into gifting intent, helps our 12 million loyal customers to remember, choose, and create the perfect card and gift for every 

occasion. 

We are confident that Moonpig Group will continue to make gifting even more effortless for millions of people across the UK 

and internationally, and as the leaders of the accelerating shift to online now is the perfect time for us to bring the company to 

the public market.” 

Kate Swann, Chair of Moonpig Group, said: 

“Moonpig Group combines strong and sustained growth with excellent cash generation, in a market which is underpenetrated 

and moving online. I have been impressed by the management team, their innovation, and by the customer insight provided by 

Moonpig Group’s data. The Board is confident that Moonpig Group is well positioned to capitalise on its first mover advantage 

in the online card market and continue its strong momentum in the gifting segment, benefit from the continued human need for 

connections, and cycle-resilient customer spend on gifts and cards.” 

 

Potential Offer Highlights 

Should Moonpig Group proceed with an Offer, it is expected to have the following features: 

 Admission to listing on the premium listing segment of the Official List of the FCA and admission to trading on the 

main market for listed securities of the London Stock Exchange; 
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 Immediately following Admission, the Company intends to have a free float of at least 25 per cent. of the Company's 

issued share capital and expects that it would be eligible for inclusion in the FTSE UK indices;  

 Moonpig Group is targeting approximately 2.0x net debt to EBITDA; and 

 Any additional details in relation to the potential Offer, together with any changes to corporate governance 

arrangements would be disclosed in an Intention to Float (“ITF”) announcement and/or the Prospectus, if and when 

published. 

The IPO is being considered, among other reasons, to further raise the profile of the Company, provide it with a platform for 

continued growth, and allow the selling shareholders to sell part of their shareholdings, while providing increased trading 

liquidity in the Ordinary Shares. Moonpig Group has engaged Citigroup Global Markets Limited ("Citigroup") and J.P. Morgan 

Securities plc (which conducts its UK investment banking activities as J.P. Morgan Cazenove) ("J.P. Morgan Cazenove") as 

Joint Global Co-ordinators, and HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC"), Jefferies International Limited ("Jefferies") and Numis Securities 

Limited ("Numis") as Joint Bookrunners, in the event the Offer proceeds.  

A copy of the Registration Document will be submitted to the National Storage Mechanism and will be available for inspection 

at https://data.fca.org.uk/#/nsm/nationalstoragemechanism once approved by the FCA. A copy of the Registration Document 

will also be available on Moonpig Group's website at www.moonpig.group subject to certain access restrictions. 

Investment Highlights 

The Directors believe that Moonpig Group benefits from a combination of competitive advantages, which position Moonpig 

Group to continue its growth trajectory from a position of strength. In particular, the Directors believe that Moonpig Group 

benefits from the following key strengths:  

Leading online operator in a large market with clear competitive advantages driving a secular shift to online 

 Moonpig Group operates in the large £24 billion card-attached gifting market in the UK, the Netherlands and Ireland. 

This market is undergoing a structural shift from offline to online purchasing with only approximately 12% of card-

attached gifting currently purchased online according to OC&C. These trends are also evident in the £2 billion card 

market (including boxed sets) in the UK, the Netherlands, and Ireland. Only approximately 10% of purchases made 

online as of 2019 in the UK, with this forecast to increase significantly to approximately 20% by 2024, according to 

OC&C. These advantages are underpinned by the strengths of the online proposition and experience when compared 

to offline card-attached gift purchasing, including broader choice, ability to personalise products and enhanced 

convenience, additional digitally-enabled features such as reminders, and a personalised customer experience.  

 Furthermore, Moonpig Group is the clear online market leader in cards in its key geographies of the UK and the 

Netherlands with Moonpig Group’s category defining brands Moonpig and Greetz holding market shares among 

online card specialists and the top three online operators of approximately 60% and 65% respectively, representing 

approximately three times the share of the next largest competitor in each of these countries.  

A large and loyal customer base underpinned by a category leading brand and proposition 

 Moonpig Group’s leading customer proposition, including an extensive range of over 20,000 cards, a curated range 

of gifts, personalisation features and next day delivery offering, has enabled it to build a large and loyal customer 

base, demonstrated by its 12.2 million active customers as at 31 October 2020 and strong customer retention, with 

78% of the Group’s revenue for the year ended 30 April 2020 derived from previously acquired customers.  

 

 This is underpinned by Moonpig’s high 86% brand awareness in the UK (year ended 30 April 2020, according to 

OC&C), and a strong NPS score of 74% (annual average NPS as at October 2020 for Moonpig).  

 

 Together, these strengths have enabled Moonpig Group to acquire customers efficiently and profitably, with a short 

payback period for new customers of approximately 6 months.  
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Proprietary technology platform with unique data capabilities 

 Moonpig Group employed a team of 141 data scientists, analysts, product developers and software engineers, 

comprising over a third of its workforce, as at 31 October 2020, and operates a proprietary technology platform 

which has been recently upgraded over the course of the years ended 30 April 2019 and 2020 to accelerate the 

optimisation of the customer experience and provide enhanced scalability and security.  

 

 With one in three orders made on the app, Moonpig Group is increasingly evolving into an app-first business. 

Moonpig’s App was the number one shopping app on both iOS and Android in June 2020. The Directors believe 

that the app enhances the user experience and increases order frequency, with a 15% increase in order frequency 

displayed by customers who downloaded the app in 2019.  

 

 Data is at the core of what Moonpig Group does, and it has collected a wealth of proprietary customer data over the 

years, having processed approximately 160 million cumulative transactions and collected 45 million cumulative 

reminders from October 2011 through to 31 October 2020 (with Greetz data processed since September 2018). This 

data continues to increase rapidly as the company gains new customers and as both new and existing customers 

make purchases and set reminders, creating a virtuous circle. The Directors believe that Moonpig Group’s internally 

developed data science expertise, including proprietary algorithms, artificial intelligence, machine learning tools and 

real-time data processing, enable it to capture and reflect the purchase intent of its customers (e.g. the who, what, 

why, and what style they are buying for), providing a personalised and efficient user experience with personalised 

reminders, recommendations and targeted promotions, and serving as a significant differentiator and barrier to entry.  

 

Lean and best-in-class supply chain provides strong service offering, high flexibility and scalability 

 Moonpig Group consistently delivers a seamless customer journey with the best and most up to date features that e-

commerce has to offer. For example, in addition to Moonpig Group’s intuitive and user-friendly online interface, 

Moonpig Group offers its customers a curated product assortment, enhanced order tracking and market leading cut-

off times for next day delivery. 

 

 Moonpig Group’s operational excellence is underpinned by an asset and inventory light business model, which 

combines lean, process designed automation with an efficient supply chain strategy consisting of a mix of in-house 

and outsourced functions to provide operational flexibility, minimise capital expenditure requirements, and enable 

operational leverage. For example, Moonpig Group has flexible capacity arrangements with its third-party partners, 

allowing it to economically flex and scale its operations up to three times its normal dispatch volumes during peak 

periods.  

 

 The strength of Moonpig Group’s business model was evidenced by Moonpig Group’s ability to not only maintain 

operational continuity during the Covid-19 lockdown period of approximately mid-March to July 2020, but also to 

increase output to successfully meet customers’ heightened demand. 

Unique combination of scale, revenue growth, and high margins and robust cash generation 

 The Director’s believe that Moonpig Group offers a powerful and unique combination of leading market positions, 

with a track record of strong, consistent revenue growth, high profitability and robust cash generation. 

 

 Moonpig Group has demonstrated unbroken revenue growth since inception, and grew revenues at a mid-teens 

CAGR over the ten year period ended April 2020. Most recently, revenue from Moonpig Group grew at a CAGR of 

20% from the year ended 30 April 2018 to the year ended 30 April 2020. 

 

 In the year ended 30 April 2020 and six months ended 31 October 2020, underlying EBITDA was £44.4 million, 

representing an underlying EBITDA margin of 26% and £41.2 million representing an underlying EBITDA margin 

of 26%, respectively. Moonpig Group has experienced a significant underlying EBITDA margin expansion from 
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19% in the year ended 30 April 2019, driven by a robust and broadly consistent gross margin of 53% over the same 

period and the benefits of operating leverage as the business has scaled. Moonpig Group’s business model is also 

highly cash generative, due to its structurally high margins, an attractive negative net working capital profile and 

relatively low capital expenditure requirements. Moonpig Group’s cash conversion rate was 73% for the year ended 

30 April 2018, rising to 115% for the year ended 30 April 2020.  

Digital first, highly experienced leadership team with an entrepreneurial culture 

 Moonpig Group is led by a dynamic leadership team, who are fully dedicated to the continued success of Moonpig 

Group, and fostering an entrepreneurial, growth-oriented culture with strong employee engagement.  

 

 CEO Nickyl Raithatha and CFO Andy MacKinnon both have significant experience and expertise in successfully 

running high growth e-commerce businesses, having previously held leadership roles at companies including Finery 

(LFG Limited), Rocket Internet SE, LateRooms.com and Wowcher, and have been instrumental in accelerating the 

growth of Moonpig Group since joining in June 2018 and January 2019, respectively.  

 

 Moonpig Group is chaired by Kate Swann, who has significant listed UK plc experience, having formerly served as 

the CEO of WH Smith PLC and SSP Group plc. Both businesses created notable value for investors under her 

leadership. 

 

 The leadership team is supported by a deep bench of managers with extensive experience in product, operations, 

marketing, commercial strategy, data science and technology.  

Highly resilient business model that continues to outperform in the current environment 

 Moonpig Group has continued to trade exceptionally well through the pandemic, with its scale, market leadership 

and flexible operations enabling strong revenue growth and providing validation of Moonpig Group’s customer 

proposition, customer acquisition model and technology platform.  

 In the six months ended 31 October 2020, Moonpig Group delivered revenue growth of 135% compared to the six 

months ended 31 October 2019 and experienced strong adoption of the app, with the app share of total orders 

increasing from 16% in the month of October 2019 to 33% in the month of October 2020.  

 Moonpig Group also benefitted from management actions and investments undertaken in response to the Covid-19 

pandemic and the lockdowns to accelerate new customer acquisitions in the six months ended 31 October 2020. In 

connection with these actions, Moonpig Group experienced a threefold increase in revenue from new customers 

growing from £11 million in the six months ended 31 October 2019 to £33 million in the six months ended 31 

October 2020. 

 Moonpig Group also proved resilient during the global financial crisis in 2008, reflecting both the business’s 

differentiated customer proposition and the category’s relatively low price points and exposure to special occasion 

purchase patterns (Source: OC&C 2020).  

 

Strategy 

Moonpig Group’s vision is to become the e-commerce gifting companion in its markets  

 Moonpig Group’s goal is for the Moonpig and Greetz brands to become synonymous with gifting in their respective 

markets. Moonpig Group has already evolved from the online leader in personalised greeting cards into a card-first 

gifting platform, with 44% of revenues coming from gifts and flowers in the twelve months ended 31 October 2020. 

The next phase of Moonpig Group’s journey is to transition into a holistic online gifting companion, increasing its 
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share of the gifting market and becoming the destination of choice for customers seeking to purchase the right gifts 

for all of the important occasions and events in their lives. 

 

 The Directors believe that Moonpig Group’s high brand awareness, large and loyal customer base, and strong 

customer acquisition capabilities provide a strong foundation for achieving this objective, and intend to leverage 

Moonpig Group’s powerful data-science, technology, marketing and design capabilities to continuously enhance its 

platforms to grow, increase and extend its customer base, customer lifetime value and range of addressable gifting 

occasions.  

Capitalise on the structural shift to online with continued growth in the customer base  

 Continued customer acquisition, and in particular continuing to win customers migrating from the offline to online 

channel forms a key part of Moonpig Group’s growth strategy. There are estimated to be 53.8 million card purchasers 

in Moonpig Group’s core markets of the UK and the Netherlands according to OC&C, representing a large, untapped 

pool of potential customers for Moonpig Group to win. 

 

 Moonpig Group will continue employing its card-first customer acquisition strategy, leveraging Moonpig Group’s 

strong brand awareness and reputation to bring new customers onto Moonpig Group’s platforms. The Directors 

believe that a card-first strategy allows Moonpig Group to acquire customers efficiently and profitably, as the strong 

customer proposition and high brand awareness draw new customers to the platforms with high efficiency.  

 

 In addition to enhancing customer acquisition from both offline and online channels, reducing customer churn is 

another key component of growing the customer base. The Directors believe that Moonpig Group’s differentiated 

gifting ecosystem and platforms foster a strong sense of customer loyalty and meaningfully support Moonpig 

Group’s customer retention efforts, with 78% of Moonpig Group’s revenue derived from previously acquired 

customers. It also strives to ensure that its platforms deliver the most complete, intuitive and up-to-date user 

experience and interface, and seeks to offer its customers the most convenient delivery options and industry leading 

cut-off times.  

Drive growth through the existing customer base 

 Moonpig Group’s active customers are estimated to purchase, on average, 23.0 cards each per annum, of which just 

3.3 are estimated to be purchased from Moonpig Group according to OC&C and management estimates. The 

Directors believe that through a combination of enhancing the product offering through its Global Design Platform, 

expansion of the gifting range, a focus on convenience through adoption of the app, and using data insights to 

personalise the customer journey, the Group will be able to increase its penetration of its customer base’s annual 

spending on occasion-based gifting.  

 

 Moonpig Group seeks to achieve orders growth through the continued use of reminders ahead of purchasing 

occasions to prompt customers to make additional purchases. 

 

 Moonpig Group will seek to increase average order value by leveraging its strong product design capabilities and 

predictive algorithms to offer the customer the most relevant selection of gifts and increase both the gifting attach 

rate and, through an increasing use of brand partnerships and licenses, the price points at which gifts are attached. 

For the twelve months ended 31 October 2020, customers on average attached gifts to 16% of card purchases, with 

attached gifting representing 37% of Moonpig Group’s revenue mix.  

Continuous enhancement of the technology platform and data science capabilities to deliver a personalised app-first 

customer journey  

 Having successfully re-platformed the Moonpig business, the next stage is to unify the whole Group onto a single 

platform, with Greetz currently in the process of being migrated. The Directors believe this will enable the 



 

7 

 

harmonisation of the operating businesses, including the alignment of Greetz to Moonpig’s card-first strategy, 

increasing the speed of innovation across Moonpig Group and driving operational efficiencies.  

 

 Moonpig Group intends to continue increasing its collection of data, adding to its deep pool of customer datasets 

and developing its proprietary algorithms, machine learning tools and techniques. The Directors believe that this 

drives a virtuous cycle of continuous customer data acquisition, learning, and self-improvement, ultimately 

enhancing customer retention and lifetime value.  

 

 Moonpig Group will continue developing its app-first strategy and continue adding innovative features and 

functionality to Moonpig’s market leading app in order to accelerate app adoption and increase loyalty and order 

frequency. 33% of Moonpig’s orders were app-based for the month of October 2020, a significant increase compared 

to the month of October 2019, when 16% of orders were app-based. 

 

 Further, Moonpig Group will continue to develop the user interface to ensure the customer journey remains seamless 

and incorporates the latest e-commerce features. The Directors are targeting further improvements in both the user 

interface, including enhanced page layout and speed, pre-populated fields, and faster checkout times, and e-

commerce capabilities, including later cut-off times for next day delivery on products and enhanced order tracking.  

Further growth opportunities 

 Focusing on standalone flowers and gifting categories would allow Moonpig Group to further tap into the non-

attached gifting market, where Moonpig Group derived 7% of its revenue in the year ended 30 April 2020. This 

would also expand Moonpig Group’s total addressable market size, from the attached gifting market of £24 billion 

to the total gifting market of £57 billion, in the UK, the Netherlands and Ireland according to OC&C estimates of 

such markets sizes in 2019.  

 

 Further, there is the opportunity to extend and grow Moonpig Group’s existing relatively small operations in the 

large gifting markets of the United States and Australia, worth £158 billion and £22 billion in 2019, respectively, 

according to OC&C.  

 

 In addition to these organic growth opportunities, there is the potential for Moonpig Group to consolidate its existing 

core markets or to enter into new markets through a bolt-on acquisition strategy, with Moonpig Group already having 

demonstrated its ability to successfully integrate acquired companies through its acquisition of Greetz.  

 

 At this stage, Moonpig Group’s immediate focus is on the continued growth of the core business within Moonpig 

Group’s core markets of the UK and the Netherlands, but the pursuit of a number of these opportunities forms part 

of the Directors’ longer term vision for the business.  

Supplemental Information for Bona-fide Unconnected Sell-Side Research Analysts  

Bona fide unconnected research analysts may receive additional information on Moonpig Group by requesting access from 

Ashley Wood, Citigroup (ashley.wood@citi.com) or Beau Freker, J.P. Morgan Cazenove (beau.freker@jpmorgan.com).  

 

Media Enquiries 

Moonpig Group 

Zsofi Somlai     

pressoffice@moonpig.com 

 

Brunswick Group (public relations adviser to Moonpig) 

Sarah West, Craig Breheny, Fiona Micallef-Eynaud 

+44 20 7404 5959      moonpig@brunswickgroup.com  

 

mailto:ashley.wood@citi.com
mailto:beau.freker@jpmorgan.com
mailto:pressoffice@moonpig.com
mailto:moonpig@brunswickgroup.com
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Joint Global Coordinators 

Citigroup (Sponsor) 

Michael Lavelle, Patrick Evans, Maria Anorga, Robert Farrington 

+44 20 7986 4000 

  

J.P. Morgan Cazenove 

Harry Hampson, Alex Watkins, Mose Adigun, Beau Freker 

+44 207 742 4000 

  

Joint Bookrunners 

HSBC 

Richard Fagan, Jacques Callaghan 

+44 20 7991 8888 

 

Jefferies 

Rob Leach, Max Jones 

+44 207 029 8000 

 

Numis 

Luke Bordewich, James Taylor 

+44 20 7260 1000 

 

Further information on Moonpig Group 

Board of Directors 

Should the Company proceed with an Offer, it is expected that the board of directors of the Company (the "Board") will be 

chaired by Kate Swann and consist of Nicky Raithatha as CEO, Andy MacKinnon as CFO, David Keens as Senior 

Independent Non-Executive Director, Niall Wass and Susan Hooper as Independent Non-Executive Directors and Simon 

Davidson as Non-Executive Director.  

Name Age Position 

Kate Swann ..............................  56 Chair 

Nickyl Raithatha .......................  37 Chief Executive Officer 

Andy MacKinnon .....................  46 Chief Financial Officer 

David Keens .............................  67 Senior Independent Non-Executive Director 

Niall Wass ................................  51 Independent Non-Executive Director 

Susan Hooper ...........................  60 Independent Non-Executive Director 

Simon Davidson .........................  44 Non-Executive Director 

 

Kate Swann (Non-Executive Director and Chair)  

Kate is Chair of Moonpig, having held the role since August 2019. Kate has more than 30 years of experience in top 

management positions, including considerable experience in chairing boards. She currently serves as Chair of IVC Evidensia, 

a large veterinary care provider, Secret Escapes, an online members only luxury travel club, and Parques Reunidos, a leisure 

park operator that owns and operates more than 60 parks internationally. Kate has extensive UK plc experience, having 

previously served as the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director of SSP Group plc from 2013 to 2019 (including at 

the point of its listing on the London Stock Exchange in 2014), and as the Chief Executive Officer of WH Smith PLC from 

2003 to 2013. Prior to this, Kate held roles as Managing Director of Homebase, and Managing Director of Argos. 
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In 2012, Kate was awarded the National Business Awards’ Daily Telegraph Special Award for a decade of excellence in 

business, and in 2019, she was awarded the Business Leader of the Year award at the Evening Standard Business Awards. 

Kate holds a Bachelor of Science with honours in Business Management from the University of Bradford and, in 2007, was 

awarded an honorary doctorate from the University of Bradford. 

Nickyl Raithatha (Chief Executive Officer) 

Nickyl is the Chief Executive Officer of Moonpig, having held the role since June 2018. Nickyl has extensive e-commerce 

leadership experience, having founded Finery, an online British womenswear brand in 2014 and holding the role of Chief 

Executive Officer until 2017. Nickyl also served as the Chief Executive Officer of e-commerce for Rocket Internet, a company 

that incubates and invests in internet and technology companies globally, from 2012 to 2014. Nickyl spent the early part of his 

career in financial services, where he was Vice President at Goldman Sachs until 2010 and then worked at Arrowgrass Capital 

Partners LLP until 2012, leading research and investments into Global technology, media and telecoms companies. Nickyl 

holds an MBA from Harvard Business School and a bachelor's degree in Economics from Cambridge University. 

Andy MacKinnon (Chief Financial Officer) 

Andy is the Chief Financial Officer of Moonpig, having held the role since January 2019. Andy has extensive operational and 

financial leadership experience in e-commerce, having previously held roles as Chief Financial Officer of Wowcher, a 

consumer e-commerce business operating in the daily voucher deals sector, from 2015 to 2018, and as Chief Financial Officer 

of The LateRooms Group, an online travel agency business, where he worked from 2012 until 2015. Prior to that, he worked 

at Shop Direct Group (now The Very Group), which is one of the UK’s largest online retail and financial services businesses. 

Andy spent his early career working in corporate finance with professional service firm Deloitte and at HSBC’s investment 

banking division. 

Andy holds a Bachelor of Science with honours in Management Sciences from the University of Manchester, and has, since 

2009, been a fellow of the ICAEW, having qualified as a chartered accountant with KPMG in 1999.  

David Keens (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director) 

David has extensive experience in the retail sector and knowledge of consumer-facing businesses, together with core skills in 

finance. David currently serves as an Independent Non-Executive Director and Chair of the Audit Committee of J Sainsbury 

plc and as Senior Independent Director and Chair of the Audit Committee of Auto Trader Group plc. David was formerly 

Group Finance Director of NEXT plc from 1991 to 2015 and their Group Treasurer from 1986 to 1991. David’s previous 

management experience also includes nine years in the United Kingdom and overseas operations of multinational food 

manufacturer Nabisco and, prior to that, seven years in the accountancy profession. 

David is a member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and of the Association of Corporate Treasurers. 

Niall Wass (Independent Non-Executive Director) 

Niall has extensive experience in the online consumer business space. He currently serves as Chair and Independent Non-

Executive Director of Glovo, an on-demand delivery marketplace for food, groceries and other lifestyle products, and the Chair 

and Independent Non-Executive Director of Trouva, an online marketplace for independent retail boutiques. Niall is a Partner 

at Atomico, an early and growth stage venture capital fund, where he helps portfolio companies in the consumer space and 

marketplaces with their growth strategy and scaling, and through this role, is a board member for Koru Kids, Habito, OnTruck, 

Ree Technology and Jobandtalent. Niall has spent over 15 years as an executive in early-stage tech-enabled consumer 

businesses. Most recently he was part of the Executive Team at Uber, leading the international business into 50 countries. 

Niall holds degrees in Economics from Oxford University and Birmingham University and an MBA from INSEAD. 

Susan Hooper (Independent Non-Executive Director) 
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Susan has extensive experience within large consumer-facing businesses in both executive and non-executive roles. Susan is 

a Non-Executive Director of Uber UK, The Rank Group plc and Affinity Water Limited (where she is also Chair of the 

Remuneration Committee). Susan is also the Chair of Caresourcer.com, the United Kingdom’s first comparison and matching 

site for care and is a founding director of ChapterZero.org.uk an organisation dedicated to helping board directors and chairs 

get the knowledge and insight on climate change for use in board discussions. Until June 2020, Susan was a Non-Executive 

Director of Wizz Air plc, and, until March 2020, she was a Non-Executive Director for the Department for Exiting the 

European Union. Susan has previously held roles as managing director of British Gas Residential Services and as chief 

executive of Acromas Group’s travel division (including the brands Saga and the AA). Prior to this, Susan held senior roles at 

Royal Caribbean International, Avis Europe, PepsiCo International, McKinsey & Co, and Saatchi & Saatchi. 

Susan holds bachelor’s and master’s degrees in international politics and economics from the Johns Hopkins University and 

the John Hopkins University’s School of Advanced International Studies (SAIS). 

Simon Davidson (Non-Executive Director) 

Simon Davidson is a Senior Partner at Exponent Private Equity, where he invests in the consumer sector. In addition to 

leading Exponent’s investment into Moonpig in 2016, his other investments at Exponent have included the Ambassador 

Theatre Group, Quorn Foods, Photobox, Wowcher, Evergreen Garden Care and Vibrant Foods. Prior to joining Exponent in 

2008, Simon worked at Apax Partners and OC&C Strategy Consultants. Simon holds a MBA from the Wharton School and 

a bachelors degree in Politics, Philosophy and Economics from Oriel College, Oxford. 

 

Selected Historical Financial Information 

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 

 For the year ended 30 April 

For the six months ended 31 

October 

 2018 2019 2020 2019 2020 
      

 
£ 000' 

(audited) 

£ ‘000 

(unaudited) 

£ 000' 

(audited) 

Revenue ...............................................................  87,857 120,141 173,119 66,302 155,898 

Cost of sales ........................................................  (39,522) (56,936) (81,430) (31,073) (75,140) 

Gross profit ........................................................  48,335 63,205 91,689 35,229 80,758 

Selling and administrative expenses ...................  (32,827) (49,234) (58,581) (25,488) (47,773) 

Other income .......................................................  - - - - 738 

Operating profit ................................................  15,508 13,971 33,108 9,741 33,723 

Finance income ...................................................  399 847 942 826 356 

Finance expense ..................................................  - (898) (2,275) (1,189) (1,089) 

Profit before taxation ........................................  15,907 13,920 31,775 9,378 32,990 

Income tax ...........................................................  (50) (325) (1,077) (580) (5,150) 

Profit for the period ..........................................  15,857 13,595 30,698 8,798 27,840 

 

 

 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

 As at 30 April As at 31 October 

 2018 2019 2020 2020 

 
£ 000' 

(audited) 

TOTAL ASSETS .......................................  24,071 77,773 108,038 116,606 

TOTAL LIABILITIES .............................  14,569 56,549 88,523 77,065 

TOTAL EQUITY ......................................  9,502 21,224 19,515 39,541 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..  24,071 77,773 108,038 116,606 
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Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 

 For the year ended 30 April 

For the six months ended 31 

October 

 2018 2019 2020 2019 2020 

      

 
£ 000' 

(audited) 

£ ‘000 

(unaudited) 

£ 000' 

(audited) 

Net cash generated from operating activities.... 17,898 26,692 61,636 14,674 19,587 

Net cash used in investing activities ........  (7,208) (30,146) (7,482) (4,001) (5,032) 

Net cash used in financing activities ........  (12,410) 3,660 (44,153) (10,900) (19,683) 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash 

equivalents ..............................................  (1,720) 206 10,001 (227) (5,128) 

Non-IFRS Financial and Operating Data  

The following measures are used by Moonpig Group's management to monitor and manage financial and operational 

performance. Certain of these measures are Non-IFRS Measures that are not calculated in accordance with IFRS.  

 For the year ended 30 April 

For the six months ended 

31 October 

 2018 2019 2020 2019 2020 

 

                                                  (unaudited) 

 

Total orders (m)(1)(8) ................................................................  13.5 17.3 24.3 9.5 21.9 

Average order value (£)(2)(8) ....................................................  6.5 6.9 7.1 6.9 7.1 

Group revenue (£‘000) ...........................................................  87,857 120,141 173,119 66,302 155,898 

     Moonpig revenue (£‘000)  .................................................  87,510 96,639 126,536 47,104 120,841 

     Greetz revenue (£‘000) ......................................................  - 23,502 46,583 19,198 35,057 

     Group attached gifting revenue (%)(3)(8) ............................  29% 33% 35% 34% 38% 

Group gross margin (%)(4)  .....................................................  55% 53% 53% 53% 52% 

     Moonpig gross margin (%)(4)  ............................................  55% 55% 56% 58% 54% 

     Greetz gross margin (%)(4)  ................................................  - 42% 44% 42% 45% 

Group underlying EBITDA (£‘000) (5) ...................................  18,977 22,741 44,403 15,046 41,213 

     Moonpig underlying EBITDA (£‘000)(5)  .........................  18,977 22,380 39,919 14,583 36,131 

     Greetz underlying EBITDA (£‘000)(5)  .............................  - 361 4,484 463 5,082 

Group underlying EBITDA margin (%)(6) .............................  22% 19% 26% 23% 26% 

     Moonpig underlying EBITDA margin (%)(6)  ...................  22% 23% 32% 31% 30% 

     Greetz underlying EBITDA margin (%)(6)  .......................  - 2% 10% 2% 14% 

Operating cash conversion (%)(7) ...........................................  73% 90% 115% 75% 62% 

      

      

(1) Moonpig Group defines total orders as the number of total orders placed by all customers in the period. 

(2) Moonpig Group defines average order value as revenue for the period divided by total orders for that period.  

 (3) Moonpig Group defines attached gifting revenue as revenue where a product is (or products are) purchased in addition to a card, 

including the shipping fee that is charged to the customer but excluding revenue relating to the card.  

(4) Moonpig Group defines gross margin as the ratio of gross profit to revenue, expressed as a percentage.  

(5) Moonpig Group defines underlying EBITDA as the profit or loss for the period before finance income, finance expense, taxation charge, 

foreign exchange gain/loss, depreciation and amortisation and before adjusted non-recurring items. Adjusted non-recurring items are 
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significant items of income or expense not considered by the Directors to represent underlying operational performance because of 

their size, nature or incidence. The Directors believe underlying EBITDA aids comparability between periods and removes items which 

could distort the understanding of the performance for the year. Examples of adjusting items include costs associated with acquisitions, 

office relocation costs, restructuring costs, IT infrastructure migration costs and brand transformation costs.  

(6) Moonpig Group defines underlying EBITDA margin as the ratio of underlying EBITDA to revenue, expressed as a percentage. The 

Directors view underlying EBITDA margin as a useful measure because it assists in evaluating Moonpig Group’s operating 

performance.  

(7) Moonpig Group defines operating cash conversion as underlying EBITDA less capital expenditure less change in net working capital 

as a percentage of underlying EBITDA. 

(8) These figures are unaudited.   

 

Important Legal Information  

The contents of this announcement, which have been prepared by and are the sole responsibility of the Cards Holdco Limited, 

have been approved by Citigroup Global Markets Limited solely for the purposes of Section 21(2)(b) of the Financial Services 

and Markets Act 2000, as amended. 

The information contained in this announcement is for background purposes only and does not purport to be full or complete. 

No reliance may be placed by any person for any purpose on the information contained in this announcement or its accuracy, 

fairness or completeness. 

Citigroup Global Markets Limited, J.P. Morgan Securities plc and HSBC Bank plc, each of which is authorised by the Prudential 

Regulation Authority ("PRA") and regulated in the United Kingdom by the PRA and the FCA, Jefferies International Limited 

and Numis Securities Limited (the “Banks”), each of which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the FCA, are 

acting exclusively for the Company and no one else in connection with the Offer, and will not regard any other person (whether 

or not a recipient of this document) as their respective clients in relation to the Offer and will not be responsible to anyone other 

than the Company for providing the protections afforded to their respective clients, nor for providing advice in relation to the 

Offer or any transaction, matter, or arrangement referred to in this announcement or the Registration Document to be published 

in connection with the Offer. 

This announcement is only addressed to and directed at specific addressees who: (A) if in member states of the European 

Economic Area (the "EEA"), are persons who are "qualified investors" within the meaning of Article 2(e) of Regulation (EU) 

2017/1129 (as amended) ("Qualified Investors"); and (B) if in the United Kingdom, are “qualified investors” within the 

meaning of Article 2(e) of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (as amended) as it forms part of retained EU law by virtue of the European 

Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 who are: (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments who fall 

within the definition of "investment professionals" in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial 

Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order"); or (ii) high net worth entities falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order; or (C) 

are other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons referred to in (B) and (C) together 

being "Relevant Persons"). This announcement must not be acted or relied on (i) in the United Kingdom, by persons who are 

not Relevant Persons and (ii) in any member state of the EEA by persons who are not Qualified Investors. Any investment 

activity to which this announcement relates (i) in the United Kingdom is available only to, and may be engaged in only with, 

Relevant Persons; and (ii) in any member state of the EEA is available only to, and may be engaged only with, Qualified 

Investors. 

This announcement is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States of America, 

Australia, Canada, Japan or South Africa. This announcement is not an offer of securities for sale into the United States, 

Australia, Canada, Japan or South Africa. The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the 

U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other 

jurisdiction of the United States. The securities may not be offered or sold in the United States, except pursuant to an applicable 

exemption from or in a transaction not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act and in compliance with 

any applicable securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. No public offering of the securities referred 

to herein is being made in the United States. 

This announcement may include forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations and projections about 

future events. These statements may include, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including words 

such as "target", "believe", "expect", "aim", "intend", "may", "anticipate", "estimate", "plan", "project", "will", "can have", 

"likely", "should", "would", "could" and any other words and terms of similar meaning or the negative thereof. These forward-

looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the Company and its subsidiaries and its 

investments, including, among other things, the development of its business, trends in its operating environment, developments 
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relating to the Covid-19 pandemic, and future capital expenditures and acquisitions. The forward-looking statements in this 

announcement speak only as at the date of this announcement. Further, certain forward-looking statements are based upon 

assumptions of future events which may not prove to be accurate and none of the Company, the Banks nor any member of 

Moonpig, nor any of such person's affiliates or their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and/or advisors, nor any 

other person(s) accepts any responsibility for the accuracy or fairness of the opinions expressed in this announcement or the 

underlying assumptions. Actual events or conditions are unlikely to be consistent with, and may differ significantly from, those 

assumed. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events in the forward-looking statements may not occur. 

No representation or warranty is made that any forward-looking statement will come to pass. No one undertakes to update, 

supplement, amend or revise any forward-looking statements. You are therefore cautioned not to place any undue reliance on 

forward-looking statements. 

Any subscription or purchase of Shares in the possible Offer should be made solely on the basis of information contained in 

the Prospectus which may be issued by the Company in connection with the Offer. The information in this announcement is 

subject to change. Before subscribing for or purchasing any Shares, persons viewing this announcement should ensure that 

they fully understand and accept the risks which will be set out in the Prospectus, if published. No reliance may be placed for 

any purpose on the information contained in this announcement or its accuracy or completeness. Neither this announcement, 

nor anything contained in the Registration Document, shall constitute, or form part of, any offer or invitation to sell or issue, 

or any solicitation of any offer to acquire, whether by subscription or purchase, any Shares or any other securities, nor shall it 

(or any part of it), or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, or act as any inducement 

to enter into, any contract or commitment whatsoever. 

Moonpig Group may decide not to go ahead with the possible Offer and there is therefore no guarantee that a Prospectus will 

be published, the Offer will be made or Admission will occur. Potential investors should not base their financial decision on 

this announcement. Acquiring investments to which this announcement relates may expose an investor to a significant risk of 

losing all of the amount invested. Persons considering making investments should consult an authorised person specialising in 

advising on such investments. Neither this announcement, nor the Registration Document, constitutes a recommendation 

concerning a possible offer. The value of shares can decrease as well as increase. Potential investors should consult a 

professional advisor as to the suitability of a possible offer for the person concerned. 

Nothing contained herein constitutes or should be construed as (i) investment, tax, financial, accounting or legal advice; (ii) a 

representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances; or (iii) a personal 

recommendation to you. 

None of the Banks nor any of their respective affiliates and/or any of their or their affiliates' directors, officers, employees, 

advisers and/or agents accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever for, or makes any representation or warranty, express 

or implied, as to, the truth, accuracy or completeness of the information in this announcement (or whether any information has 

been omitted from the announcement) and/or any other information relating to Moonpig Group and/or its associated 

companies, whether written, oral or in a visual or electronic form, and howsoever transmitted or made available, or for any 

loss howsoever arising from any use of the announcement or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 

In connection with the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union, the Banks may, at their discretion, 

undertake their obligations in connection with the potential IPO by any of their affiliates based in the EEA. 

Unless otherwise indicated, market, industry and competitive position data are estimates (and accordingly, approximate) and 

should be treated with caution. Such information has not been audited or independently verified, nor has the Company 

ascertained the underlying economic assumptions relied upon therein. 

Certain data in this announcement, including financial, statistical, and operating information has been rounded. As a result of 

the rounding, the totals of data presented in this announcement may vary slightly from the actual arithmetic totals of such data. 

Percentages in tables may have been rounded and accordingly may not add up to 100%. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the contents of the Company's website, including the websites of the Company's business units, 

are not incorporated by reference into, and do not form part of, this announcement. 

  


